1
Data transmission capabilities of silicon avalanche
mode light-emitting diodes
Vishal Agarwal, Anne-Johan Annema, Raymond J. E. Hueting, Satadal Dutta, Lis K. Nanver, and Bram Nauta
Abstract—The data transmission capabilities of silicon
avalanche mode light-emitting diodes (AMLEDs) were investi-
gated and the results are correlated to the multiplication noise
and leakage current. The incoming data were modulated using

the avalanche light emission in silicon,” Sensors and Actuators A, 31,
pp. 229 - 240, 1992, 10.1016/0924-4247(92)80110-O.
[2] L.W. Snyman, H. Aharoni, A. Biber, A. Bogalecki, L. Canning, M. du
Plessis and P. Maree, “Optical sources, integrated optical detectors, and
optical waveguides in standard silicon CMOS integrated circuitry,” Proc.
SPIE, vol. 3953, pp. 20–36, 2000, 10.1117/12.379613.
[3] K. Xu, K. A. Ogudo, J.-L. Polleux, C. Viana, Z. Ma, Z. Li, Q. Yu,
G. Li and L. W. Snyman, “Light Emitting Devices in Si CMOS and
RF Bipolar Integrated Circuits,” LEUKOS, vol. 12, no. 4, pp. 203–212,
2016, 10.1080/15502724.2015.1134333.
[4] K. Xu, L. W. Snyman, J.-L. Polleux, K. A. Ogudo and C. Viana, Q. Yu
and G. P. Li, “Silicon LEDs toward high frequency on-chip link,” Optik,
vol. 127, pp. 7002–7020, 2016, 10.1016/j.ijleo.2016.05.025.
[5] S. Dutta, V. Agarwal, R.J.E. Hueting, J. Schmitz and A.J. Annema,
“Monolithic optical link in silicon-on-insulator CMOS technology,” Opt.
Express, vol. 25, no. 5, pp. 5440–5456, 2017, 10.1364/OE.25.005440.
[6] B. Razavi, “Design of integrated circuits for optical communications,”
p. 58, (McGraw-Hill Inc., 2003).
[7] K. Gingerich and C. Sterzik, “The ISO72x Family of High-Speed Digital
Isolators,” Application Report SLLA198, Texas Instruments (2006).
[8] A. Chatterjee, B. Bhuva, and R. Schrimpf, “High-speed light Modulation
in avalanche breakdown mode for Si diodes,” IEEE Electron Device
Lett., vol. 25, no. 9, pp. 628 - 630, 2004, 10.1109/LED.2004.834247.
[9] K. Xu, “Integrated Silicon Directly Modulated Light Source Using p-
Well in Standard CMOS Technology,” IEEE Sens. J., vol. 16, no. 16,
pp. 6184 - 6191, 2016, 10.1109/JSEN.2016.2582840.
[10] K. Xu, “Electro-Optical Modulation Processes in Si-PMOSFET
LEDs Operating in the Avalanche Light Emission Mode,” IEEE
Tran. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 6, pp. 2085 - 2092, 2014,
10.1109/TED.2014.2318277.
[11] B. Huang, X. Zhang, W. Wang, Z. Dong, N. Guan, Z. Zhang, and H.
Chen, “CMOS monolithic optoelectronic integrated circuit for on-chip
optical interconnection,” Opt. Commun., vol. 284, no. 16–17, pp. 3924–
3927, 2011, 10.1016/j.optcom.2011.04.028.
[12] L. Qi, K. R. C. Mok, L. K. Nanver, M. Aminian and E. Charbon,
“UV-sensitive low dark-count PureB single-photon avalanche diode,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 61, no. 11, pp. 3768–3774, 2014,
10.1109/ICSENS.2013.6688603.
[13] V. Agarwal, A. J. Annema, S. Dutta, R. J. E. Hueting, L. K. Nanver and
B. Nauta, “Random Telegraph Signal phenomena in avalanche diodes:
Application to SPADs,” 46th European Solid-State Device Research
Conference (ESSDERC), Lausanne, pp. 264–267, 2016, 10.1109/ESS-
DERC.2016.7599636.
[14] V. Agarwal, A. J. Annema, S. Dutta, R. J. E. Hueting, L. K. Nanver and
B. Nauta, “Random Telegraph Signal phenomena in ultra shallow p+n
avalanche diodes,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Society, vol. 6, no. 1, pp.
642–652, 2018, 10.1109/JEDS.2018.2835153.
[15] R. J. McIntyre, “Multiplication noise in uniform avalanche diodes,”
IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. ED-13, no. 1, pp. 164–168, 1966,
10.1109/T-ED.1966.15651.
[16] M. J. Kirton and M. J. Uren, “Noise in solid state microstructures:
A new perspective on individual defects, interface states and low
frequency (1/f) noise,” Adv. in Phys., vol. 38, no. 4, pp. 367–468, 1989,
10.1080/00018738900101122.
[17] R. Newman, “Visible light from a silicon p-n junction,” Phys. Rev., vol.
100, no. 2, pp. 700–703, 1955, 10.1103/PhysRev.100.700.
[18] V. Agarwal, S. Dutta, A. J. Annema, R. J. E. Hueting, P. G. Steeneken
and B. Nauta, “Low power wide spectrum optical transmitter using
avalanche mode LEDs in SOI CMOS technology,” Opt. Express, vol.
25, no. 15, pp. 16981-16995, 2017, 10.1364/OE.25.016981.
[19] C. Favi and E. Charbon, “Techniques for fully integrated intra-/interchip
optical communication,” in Proc. 45th ACM/IEEE Design Automation
Conf., pp. 343 - 344, 2008, 10.1145/1391469.1391558.
[20] A. Gallivanoni, I. Rech and M. Ghioni, “Progress in Quenching Circuits
for Single Photon Avalanche Diodes,” IEEE Trans. on nuclear science,
vol. 57, no. 6, pp. 3815-3826, 2010, 10.1109/TNS.2010.2074213.
[21] Y. Kang, H. X. Lu, Y.-H. Lo, D. S. Bethune and W. P. Risk, “Dark count
probability and quantum efficiency of avalanche photodiodes for single-
photon detection,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 83, no. 14, pp. 2955-2957,
2003, 10.1063/1.1616666.
[22] M. du Plessis, H. Wen, and E. Bellotti, “Temperature characteristics of
hot electron electroluminescence in silicon,” Opt. Exp., vol. 23, no. 10,
pp. 12605–12612, 2015, 10.1364/OE.23.012605.
[23] S. M. Sze and K. K. Ng, “Physics of semiconductor devices,” Wiley,
2007.
[24] K. Xu, “Monolithically integrated Si gate-controlled light-emitting de-
vice: science and properties,” Jrnl. Opt., vol. 20, no. 2, pp. 024013,
2018, 10.1088/2040-8986/aaa2b7.
[25] L. W. Snyman, H. Aharoni and M. du Plessis, “Characterization of
breakdown phenomena in light emitting silicon n+p diodes,” J. Appl.
Phys., vol. 84, no. 5, pp. 2953-2959, 1998, 10.1063/1.368401.
[26] J. A. Richardson, E. A. G. Webster, L. A. Grant and R. K. Hender-
son, “Scaleable single-photon avalanche diode structures in nanometer
CMOS technology,” IEEE Trans. Electr. Dev., vol. 58, no. 7, pp. 2028–
2035, 2011, 10.1117/12.884097.
[27] M. J. Lee, P. Sun, and E. Charbon, “A first single-photon avalanche diode
fabricated in standard SOI CMOS technology with a full characterization
of the device,” Opt. Express, vol. 23, no. 10, pp. 13200–13209, 2015,
10.1364/OE.23.013200.
[28] L. W. Snyman and M. du Plessis and H. Aharoni, “Injection-Avalanche-
Based n+pn Silicon Complementary Metal Oxide Semiconductor Light
Emitting Device (450 – 750 nm) with 2-Order-of-Magnitude Increase
in Light Emission Intensity,” Jap. J. Appl. Phys., vol. 46, no. 4B, pp.
2474-2480, 2007, 10.1143/JJAP.46.2474.
[29] K. Xu, L. Huang, Z. Zhang, J. Zhao, L. W. Snyman and J. W.
Swart, “Light emission from a poly-silicon device with carrier injec-
tion engineering,” Mat. Sci. Eng.: B, vol. 231, pp. 28 – 31, 2018,
10.1016/j.mseb.2018.07.002.